

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM)	
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	C.A. NO. 08-cv-827 GBL-JFA
v.)	
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,)	PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION
INC.)	
)	
Defendant)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. CACI Employees Directed the Abuse of Prisoners	2
B. The CACI Contract Reserved Control of Employees to CACI	5
C. CACI Established Its Own Reporting Lines and Control Structure	5
D. The Facts on the Ground: CACI Interrogators Were Not Controlled by the Military	8
E. CACI Interrogators Controlled the MPs	11
F. Testimony of CACI’s Military Officer Declarants Is Contradicted by Their Prior Inconsistent Statements and Admitted Lack of Personal Knowledge	12
G. The Conduct Alleged by Plaintiffs Was Either Expressly Prohibited or Not Specifically Authorized by Governing Laws and Military Regulations.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. ANY CONTESTED ISSUES OF JURISDICTIONAL FACT THAT ARE INTERTWINED WITH THE MERITS CANNOT BE RESOLVED AT THE MOTION-TO-DISMISS STAGE.....	15
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION	17
A. CACI Was Not Under the Plenary or Direct Control of the Military	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Can Be Resolved by Judicially Manageable Standards Without Questioning Discretionary Judgments of the Military.....	22
1. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Legality of CACI’s Actions Does Not Implicate Discretionary Military Judgments	23
2. Proving the Elements of Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Will Not Implicate Military Judgments.	26
3. All Questions in this Case Are Subject to Judicially Manageable Standards.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Action</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	1, 18
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	16
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24, 28
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Service Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBX Techs., Inc. v. GCC Techs., LLC</i> , 457 Fed. Appx. 299 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	25
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	27
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)	18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Havard v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>In re KBR, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013)	21
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 20, 22
<i>Richmond, F. & P. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Rivanna Trawlers Unlimited v. Thompson Trawlers, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tire Eng’g & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., Ltd.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 513 Fed. Appx. 311 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Shibin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	24
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....	2, 24, 25
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340B.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	14, 24
 Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 43(a)	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	16
Local Civil Rule 30(A)	30
